
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 13th July, 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Doddington Road, Wellingborough, 
NN8 9TE 

 
To members of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair), Councillor Richard Levell (Vice-Chair), 
Anslow, D Brackenbury, S Brown, Colquhoun, Hakewill, Harrington, Henson, Jelley, D 
Jenney, Lawal and Ward 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies 
 

  

02   Members' Declarations of Interest 
 

  

03   Notification of requests to address the meeting 
 

  

04   Introductions 
 

  

05   Capital Approval Process Janice Gotts 
(Executive 
Director of 
Finance) 

 

5 - 36 

06   Introduction to Scrutiny Work Planning Adele Wylie 
(Director of 
Legal and 

Democratic 
(Monitoring 

Officer)) 
 

37 - 46 

07   Member Scrutiny Training 
 

  

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: David Pope - Democratic Services 
01536 535661 
david.pope@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Due to the Covid-19 pandemic seating in the Council Chamber will be limited.  If you are 
intending to attend the meeting as a spectator, please contact the committee administrator 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 12 Noon on the 
day before the meeting.  Speakers will be limited to speak for 3 minutes. 
 

12 Noon 
Friday 9 July 
2021 

Member 
Agenda 
Statements 

A request
[...]
ries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                                    

 

 
 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
13th July 2021 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 

North MO    

North S151    

Other Director/SME   

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Business Case Template 
Appendix 2 – Strategic Capital Board – Outline Terms of Reference 
Appendix 3 – Portfolio Boards/Management Teams – Outline Terms of 
Reference 
Appendix 4 – Checkpoint Process Summary Chart 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report is to advise the Scrutiny Committee of the new Capital Approval 

Process proposed for Council. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 As a new Unitary Council, there is a requirement for a single governance 

process to enable capital investment decisions to be assessed, costed, and 
formally approved.  This paper sets out the proposed arrangements for a new 
capital approval process.   
 

2.2 This process will be applied to individual project funding requests which must 
be evidenced through a fully costed business case which includes: 
 

 how the investment is a strategic fit for the Council’s priorities 

 the level of investment required 

 how this is proposed to be funded 

Report Title 
 

Capital Approval Process 
 

Portfolio Holder Lloyd Bunday, Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Transformation 

Report Author Janice Gotts, Executive Director of Finance 
Janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Item no: 

5 
  
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:janice.gotts@northnorthants.gov.uk


2 
 

 revenue implications 

 outcomes and benefits, and 

 an assessment of risks 
 

2.3 Where there is a programme of investment (e.g. an IT investment programme) 
then individual and separate projects within the programme will come forward 
for distinct approval unless there is a reason why this is not appropriate such 
as the Housing Revenue Account maintenance programme which can be 
approved as part of a single business case rather than individual maintenance 
items. 
 

2.4 The new process includes a number of checkpoints which a project must pass 
through before approval to spend is given.  Stakeholder engagement, where 
relevant, is an important part of the process.  Decisions will be subject to 
Member engagement and approval.   

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

 
a) Note and comment on the proposed new Capital Approval Process for the 

Council. 
 

3.2 (Reason for Recommendations – to ensure that capital investment decisions 
are made based on sound evidence and costed proposals that meet the 
strategic aims and priorities of the Council). 
 
 

4. Introduction and Background 

 

4.1 A Capital Investment Strategy was established as part of the Capital 

Programme approved by the Shadow Executive at its meeting on 10 February 

2021 and Shadow Authority on 25 February 2021. This recognised the need for 

a longer-term programme which would continue the investment to define North 

Northamptonshire as an attractive place to live and further improve the quality 

of life for its residents; to increase their overall social and economic prospects 

and enable them to fully participate in the life of the area. 

 

4.2 In support of the Council’s vision, and the budget commitment, the key 

objectives set out in the approved Capital Strategy are as follows: 

 

 The delivery of a Medium-Term Capital Programme which is affordable and 

sustainable, ensuring that the Council’s internal resources and application 

of external borrowing are utilised to fund capital expenditure where it 

supports the delivery of the Council’s financial sustainability and where 

there are statutory requirements such as health and safety; 

Page 6



3 
 

 The 
[...]
cil 
[via Capital Approvals Report] 

 

Governance and Approvals 

 

5.7 To oversee, test the business cases and approve in principle the capital 

investment proposals put forward, it is proposed that a Strategic Capital Board 

is established, chaired by the Executive Director of Finance, with membership 

consisting of the Corporate Leadership Team as portfolio holders. The draft 

terms of reference and membership for the group is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Page 9



6 
 

5.8 The Board will meet monthly to consider and provide officer challenge and 

approval to projects and developments within the process. The Board will 

oversee the overall Capital Programme and develop the strategy moving 

forward as well as consider the impact of external drivers such as changes to 

Government policy and the investment needs of North Northamptonshire. 

 
5.9 The majority of the capital schemes should be governed on a more detailed 

basis through respective Portfolio Boards or Service Management Teams that 
include specific terms of reference in relation to this role.  Portfolio Boards or 
Management Teams may cover several areas of the capital programme and 
wider relevant items, or they may be dedicated to a specific and significant 
development.  The draft terms of reference suggested for the Portfolio Boards 
is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

5.10 It is for the individual Portfolio Boards or Service Management Teams to 

develop and bring forward projects for the Strategic Capital Board for 

consideration.  They must engage with relevant Members in the development 

of capital plans including seeking the approval of the relevant Portfolio Holders 

before submission, keeping Portfolio Holders informed, and providing overall 

management of the projects under their control. 

 
5.11 It is expected that the regular updates to the Strategic Capital Board from the 

individual Portfolio Boards and Management Teams will include progress 

against the forecast outcomes 
[...]
ss the ability for Members to 

inform and be kept informed of the programme and the individual projects has 

been vitally important. 

 
5.18 To achieve this, a number of measures have been included with the capital 

approval process to ensure Member involvement. It is expected that, where 

appropriate, engagement will take place with the relevant stakeholder such as 

Ward Member(s) on scheme proposals prior to a business case being put 

forward. 

 
5.19 All business cases must be approved by the relevant Portfolio Holder Member 

before being submitted to the Strategic Capital Board. This will ensure that 

Portfolio Holder Members are fully briefed on the capital plans for their areas of 

responsibility and support in principle the proposals. 

 
5.20 A Checkpoint 1 and 2 it is proposed that a Member review group will be 

established to consider the proposals recommended by the Strategic Capital 

Board – it is proposed that this is attended by the Deputy Leader and the 

Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation alongside the Executive 

Director of Finance and the Director of Place and Economy (Deputy Chief 

Executive), as representatives of the Strategic Capital Board, to review and 

approve those capital projects that the Strategic Capital Board has 

Page 12



9 
 

recommended to progress further.  This may be expanded to include Portfolio 

Holders in relation to specific projects to discuss the schemes proposed.  This 

will be in advance of submission to Executive where formal approval is required.  

In some instances, for example where the project is financed from external 

borrowing, Council approval will also be sought. 

 
5.21 The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transformation, alongside the Executive 

Director for Finance, will provide the final approval and sign off to spend before 

a project can incur expenditure.  This will be after funding has been confirmed 

and the scheme approved by Executive and following the confirma
[...]
rce assumptions rather than just a 

financial position statement. 

 
Reviewing and Revising the Capital Strategy from 2021/22 (in-year) and 

onwards 

 
5.33 Although a five-year investment plan has been established for the Council it is 

important that this is reviewed and refreshed in light of the move to a new single 

Unitary Authority.  The review will be led through the Strategic Capital Board in 

conjunction with the Chief Executive, Portfolio Boards and Portfolio Holders. 

 
5.34 The final recommendations will be presented to Executive for approval as part 

of the Budget Update and Future Strategy. 

Page 14



11 
 

 
Further Considerations for the North Northamptonshire Capital Strategy 
Moving Forward 
 
CIPFA’s Prudential and Treasury Management Codes 

 
5.35 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) publish the 

Prudential and Treasury Management Codes.  These are the frameworks 
through which the Council can fund capital projects.   
 

5.36 The Codes set out: 
 

 a requirement to create, publish and maintain a Capital Strategy, which 
must be approved by the statutory Section 151 Officer (Executive Director 
of Finance). 

 that the Capital Strategy will need to detail the principles by which the 
Council conducts capital decision making, and the governance 
arrangements for the capital programme and the assets the Council owns. 
 

5.37 It is expected that new versions of the prudential code and treasury 
management code will be published later this year, aiming to define more 
clearly what borrowing activities, commercial activity and investment are 
permitted by local authorities. 

5.38 Last month CIPFA announced the key changes it is bringing forward for the 
Prudential Code, following the consultation earlier this year with local 
government finance professionals.   
 

5.39 The revised code will include clarification and examples of what is and is not 
classified as prudent borrowing activity. CIPFA advises that it will also add 
clarifications to better define commercial activity and investment, and introduce 
the objective of “proportionality”, so that “an authority incorporates an 
assessment of risk against levels of resources”. 
 

5.40 According to CIPFA, the Treasury Management Code consultation - also 
published last month - will “integrate environmental, social and governance 
risks into the policy framework, setting out guidance on development, retention 
of knowledge, skills, and training”. 

 
5.41 The Capital Strategy forms a key part of the Council’s annual budget and will 

link to the capital budget and treasury management strategy documents which 
will be governed by the codes.  

 
5.42 The revised Capital Approval Process and the governance, review and 

monitoring associated with it will form a substantial part of the Capital Strategy 
as it sets out the principles the Council considers when reviewing potential 
capital projects. 

 
MHCLG Guidance on Prudential Framework of Capital Finance 
 

Page 15



12 
 

5.43 The Prudential Code, along with the Treasury Management Code form two 
parts of what is known as the Prudential Framework. In England, the other two 
parts are statutory guidance published by the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) MHCLG - Guidance on Local 
Authority Investments (“Investments Guidance”) and the Guidance on Minimum 
Revenue Provision (“the MRP Guidance”).  All four parts were last revised in 
2017 and came into effect from 1 April 2018. 
 

5.44 MHCLG has put forward proposed changes which seek to tighten the codes’ 
rules over investments. The investment guidance predominantly focusses on 
extending the investment principles currently applied to treasury management 
of security, liquidity and yield, to all of an Authority’s investment decisions 
including those classed as capital expenditure and seeks to increase 
transparency around those investments for members and the public. 
 

5.45 Whe
[...]
0 
 

Appendix 2 

 

Strategic Capital Board – Outline Terms of Reference 

 

Membership to consist of: 

 

Executive Director of Finance (Chair) 

Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place and Economy 

Executive Director of Adults, Communities and Wellbeing 

Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 

Director of Transformation 

Assistant Director (Highways and Waste) 

Assistant Director (Assets and Environment)  

Assistant Director for Education 

Assistant Director of Finance, Deputy Section 151  

 

Support and Advisory 

Capital Projects Programme and PMO Manager 

Senior Finance Business Partner 

Executive Assistant 

 

Responsibilities 

 To provide the strategic framework for the development and delivery of the 

Capital Strategy 

 To be responsible for ensuring the effective implementation, operation and 

review of the Checkpoint process that oversees the investment lifecycle from 

project pipeline to post completion review, including approving schemes to 

progress at relevant Checkpoints subject to conditions being met.  

 To review and consider the pipeline of projects prior to checkpoint 1, as 

proposed by Portfolio Boards 

 To confirm agreement to progress through approval process. 

 To consider and agree fast tracking of approvals where conditions met.  

 To receive and approve requests for feasibility funding subject to conditions 

being met. 

 Ensure accountability for the delivery of the agreed capital programme to time, 

outcome, quality and cost; and ensure reviews against project plans at regular 

milestones 

 To review risk concerns identified within the capital programme and ensure 

relevant actions in place to mitigate 

 Continually review the longer-term capital investment strategy with regard to 

allocation and reprioritisation of resources for recommendations to Executive. 

 Support the delivery functions to achieve excellence and provide an effective 

delivery and ma
[...]


 

P
age 36



   
 

   
 

                                    

 

 
 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
13th July 2021 

 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 

Appendix One - Diagram of Stakeholders 

 
1.   Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. For Scrutiny members to consider best practice and statutory guidance in relation 

to ensuring an effective and impactful scrutiny function. As part of this, to agree 

a work planning process for 2021/22. 

  
 

2.   Executive Summary 

 
2.1  The Shadow Authority at its meeting of 25th February 2021 established two 

Scrutiny Committees as part of the Council’s decision-making  structure. As new 
Committees, Scrutiny members need to determine how they can make scrutiny 
effective and impactful in line with best practice and statutory guidance. It is 
proposed that the Committee commence the process of developing a workplan 
for the upcoming year to support this.  

 
 
3.   Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Scrutiny Commission: 

 
3.1  Note the Scrutiny Statutory Guidance; and  
 
3.2  Approve the proposed 2021/22 work planning process as set out in the report. 

Report Title 
 

Introduction to Scrutiny Work Planning  

 

Report Authors Adele.wylie@northnorthamptonshire.gov.uk 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication 
under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974 

 

Item no: 

6 
  
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Adele.wylie@northnorthamptonshire.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

4.  Report Background 

 

4.1  The Council operates a hybrid model of governance. Legally, this means that the 

Council operates “executive arrangements”, however the Executive has 

established Executive Advisory Panels which support and encourage cross party 

involvement. 

 

4.2  Overview and Scrutiny Committees were introduced as part of the new executive 

arrangements created by the Local Government Act 2000. The purpose of 

creation of the scrutiny function was to ensure that members of an authority who 

were not part of the Executive could hold them to account for the decisions and 

actions that affect their communities.  

 
4.3  Since its creation, scrutiny has evolved and authorities, the public, and 

stakeholders accept that scrutiny is a foundation of good governance. The Centre 
for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS)1 is a national centre for expertise and exists 
to promote better governance and scrutiny. In 2003, they identified that effective 
overview and scrutiny should:  

 

 Provide constructive “critical friend” challenge:  

 Amplify the voices and concerns of the public:  

 Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role:  

 Drive improvement in public services.  
 
4.4   In May 2019, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government issued 

statutory guidance which councils “must have regard to when it is exercising their 
functions”. Accordingly, this Council should commit to upholding the Guidance 
and working towards effective scrutiny for the benefit of North Northamptonshire. 
As a new Council, it will also be important to learn about successful scrutiny from 
other Authorities to strive towards the Councils scrutiny function being considered 
as a best practice example. 

 
4.5  The Council has established two Scrutiny Committees, one being the Scrutiny 

Commission and the other the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee. The 
terms of reference for both are set out in the Constitution2. The model adopted of 
fewer Committees and more Task and Finish Groups focussing on specific pieces 
of work is intended to reflect a modern and flexible approach to scrutiny. 

 
4.6  Following a work planning process which is proposed below, Task and Finish 

Groups/Spotlight Reviews would be created to support the Committees and 
review those topics identified in the Annual Workplan. There may also be some 
urgent matters that arise through the year and having the flexibility to create 
small, focussed groups to react will support an effective scrutiny function. 

 
4.7  The establishment of a brand-new scrutiny function is an excellent opportunity 

to set the culture of how the organisation sees scrutiny and ensure that scrutiny 

                                                 
1https://www.cfgs.org.uk/ 
 
2https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=198&MId=507&Ver=4&Info=1&a
=1 (section 7.1 refers)   

Page 38

https://www.cfgs.org.uk/
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=198&MId=507&Ver=4&Info=1&a=1
https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=198&MId=507&Ver=4&Info=1&a=1


   
 

   
 

performs in a way that heightens the public image of the work of the authority as 

a whole. Setting the culture with officers, members, the pubic and stakeholders 

will be a key role of the Scrutiny Committees in the coming months. 

 

 

5.  Issues and Choices 

 
5.1  The Statutory Guidance should be noted by members and this report seeks to 

draw out some key components that will need to be taken forward.  
 

Recognising scrutiny’s legal and democratic legitimacy 
 

5.2  The Statutory Guidance states that  

 

“All members and officers should recognise the importance and legitimacy of the 

scrutiny function is afforded by the law”.  

 

5.3  The scrutiny function is a legal requirement, and this should be recognised by the 

Council, stakeholders and the public. The Council’s wider membership has 

received training on decision making and scrutiny’s role and members of the 

Scrutiny Committee have also received training from the Centre for Governance 

and Scrutiny.  

 

5.4  Although senior officers have also been engaged with scrutiny's role in the 

organisation, wider communications will need to be undertaken with all Council 

officers and the public to help them understand how Scrutiny contributes to 

effective decision making in the Council. The proposed work planning process 

will help to establish scrutiny's role in North Northamptonshire. 

 

5.5  An important aspect of promoting and supporting scrutiny is the legislative 

requirement for the Council to appoint a statutory scrutiny officer to support 

scrutiny and provide impartial advice. The Council has designated the role on an 

interim basis, but the resource required will be a future consideration in the design 

of the Democratic Services team. 

 

Identifying a clear role and focus 

 

5.6  The Statutory Guidance states that  

 

“Authorities should take steps to ensure scrutiny has a clear role and focus within 

the organisation... Therefore, prioritisation is necessary to ensure the scrutiny 

function concentrates on delivering work that is of general value and relevance.” 

 

5.7  A key risk of scrutiny is that the role of scrutiny and audit are confused. Good 

work-planning will ensure that the Committees do not consider matters which 

should rightly be considered at the Council’s Audit and Governance Committee. 

In addition, the adoption of a hybrid model of governance and the establishment 

of Executive Advisory Panels make a distinction of rules even more important.  

Page 39



   
 

   
 

5.8  The Executive Advisory Panels are cross party Panels, chaired by the relevant 

Portfolio Holder. They will help to develop policy and look at important decisions 

before they are made by the Executive and then provide recommendations to the 

Executive which will help to inform their decision making. They are an important 

aspect of creating an inclusive decision-making culture. Whilst this may have 

been traditionally have been considered to be “pre-scrutiny” and is a different 

approach to the traditional scrutiny model it does not detract from the important 

role that scrutiny will have in keeping key p
[...]
utiny can add value. Done badly, scrutiny can end 
up wasting time and resources on issues where the impact of any work done is 
likely to be minimal”.  

 

Page 40



   
 

   
 

5.14 Councils have a range of ways to set their work programme. Within North 
Northamptonshire Council’s Constitution, it sets out that the Workplan is owned 
by the Scrutiny Commission but shall be agreed by both the Chair and Vice Chair 
following consultation with other parts of the Council as appropriate, including the 
Executive. It is envisaged that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Finance and 
Resources Committee would be integral in developing and agreeing the workplan 
and indeed the relationship between the Committees will be integral to scrutiny's 
success.  

 
5.15 The most common approach to work planning is to have an annual work 

programme but with enough flexibility to account for some shifts in priority and 
topic over the course of the year and this was agreed as an approach in the 
Constitution.   

 
5.16  As part of the new Council arrangements, it is proposed that Scrutiny adopt a 

two-stage approach to work planning for 2021/22 as set out below; 
 

1.  Information gathering / discovery  

 

5.17 It is suggested that a Scrutiny Conference is convened which will allow Scrutiny 

members to engage with stakeholders alongside considering a range of other 

sources of information collected in advance to allow members to make an 

informed choice about what to scrutinise.  Key agenda items would be to review 

which business as usual items should be brought to Scrutiny, 

opportunities/challenges ahead, suggestions from senior officers, collation of 

views from the public and stakeholders followed by small group discussion. 

 

5.18  A diagram of the key stakeholders that should be engaged are attached at 

Appendix A. Further work would need to be undertaken to understand further the 

detail of those stakeholder groups. 

 

2. Prioritisation  

 

5.19 The Scru
[...]
mbined-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-and-combined-authorities


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix One- Scrutiny Work Planning Diagram 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Capital Approval Process
	6 Introduction to Scrutiny Work Planning
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 13th July, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool House, 
Doddington Road, Wellingborough, NN8 9TE 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair) Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor David Brackenbury 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
 

Councillor Larry Henson 
Councillor David Jenney 
Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

 
Officers 
 
Janice Gotts - Executive Director of Finance  
Paul Goult - Interim Democratic Services Manager  
David Pope – Senior Committee Administrator 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Lloyd Bunday – Executive Member for Finance and 
Transformation 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Richard Levell with Cllr Jan O’Hara 
acting as substitute. Apologies were also received from the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, Adele Wylie. 
 
 

2 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 
 

3 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
There were no requests to address the meeting.  
 
 

4 Introductions  
 
Members and officers were welcomed to the inaugural meeting of the Finance and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee and made their introductions.  
 



5 Capital Approval Process  
 
The Committee received a report which provided details of the proposed new Capital 
Approval Process (CAP) and sought comments and views from members on areas 
that could potentially be strengthened or added to. 
 
It was noted that the adoption of the CAP would provide a single governance process 
to ensure that any capital investment decisions made were based on sound evidence 
and costed proposals that met the strategic aims and priorities of the Council. 
 
The new process was outlined to members, with attention drawn to the Capital 
Scheme Lifecycle featuring five key checkpoints that any capital scheme would need 
to pass in order to progress. It was noted that prior to any scheme being submitted 
there would need to be engagement with key stakeholders and sign-off from the 
relevant Executive Portfolio Holder(s). 
 
The governance structure for the process was detailed to the meeting, which noted 
that the Executive would have responsibility for the ultimate approval for schemes, 
with the Strategic Capital Board (SCB) being responsible for the oversight of scheme 
management through their lifecycles. Membership of this board would be comprised of 
members of the Corporate Leadership Team and draft terms of reference were 
provided to the meeting. In addition, Capital Portfolio Boards would be convened to 
develop and bring forward projects for consideration by the SCB as well as being 
responsible for day-to-day management of significant projects. Again, indicative terms 
of reference were supplied to the meeting.  
 
In order to facilitate a transparent audit trail for schemes, a business case template 
would need to be completed. This would assist in providing a focus on the aims and 
projected outcomes for the scheme as well as elements relating to adding social value 
and reduced carbon impact.   
 
The meeting was also advised that new versions of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Prudential and Treasury Management Codes 
were expected to be published later in the year which were the frameworks through 
which the Council could fund capital projects. In addition, the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) had put forward proposals which 
sought to tighten rules over investments made by local authorities. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to:  
 

 Engagement with stakeholders 

 Membership of the Strategic Capital and Capital Portfolio Boards 

 Linking checkpoints in the Capital Scheme Lifecycle to Royal Institute of British 

Architects standards 

 Additional costs involved in improved BREEAM standards 

 Agreed Section 106 funding management status  

 Schemes coming forward through the Capital Programme  

 Indicative timescales for the Capital Scheme Lifecycle 

 Capital investments and disposal of assets 

 Offsetting the costs of using eco-friendly elements to capital works 

 



RESOLVED  that the Committee noted and commented on the proposed new Capital 
Approval Process as outlined above.  

 
 

6 Introduction to Scrutiny Work Planning  
 
Members received a report, the purpose of which was to ask the Committee to 

consider best practice and statutory guidance in relation to ensuring an effective and 

impactful scrutiny function and, as part of this, to agree a work planning process for 

2021/22. 

 

Details of the hybrid governance model adopted by the Council were outlined, with 

members noting that the Executive had established Executive Advisory Panels to 

support and encourage cross-party involvement in policy creation. This system 

intended to allow members early involvement in the development of potential 

recommendations for the Executive to consider. The role of Scrutiny would be to 

examine specific Executive decisions and raise appropriate concerns, as well as 

monitoring ongoing Council performance and the impact of decisions made by the 

Executive. Furthermore, the adoption by the Council of two scrutiny committees would 

allow Task and Finish Groups convened by each to focus on specific pieces of work, 

supporting the main committees and reviewing topics identified in the Annual 

Workplan.  

 

It was heard that resources should be prioritised to focus on key strategic issues 

where scrutiny input could have the largest positive impact in terms of Council 

operation and policy development. A Scrutiny Conference was therefore proposed that 

would pull together various interested parties, including the membership of both 

scrutiny committees, to identify key strategies and issues that were of concern to 

Members, the public and partner organisations in order to form a effective work 

programme going forward.  

 

Members welcomed the concept of the Scrutiny Conference and considered that it 

was important to differentiate the Executive Advisory Panels from Scrutiny, while 

noting the role of the panels in developing policy.  

 

Members raised items for possible inclusion on the work programme for the 

Committee as follows: 

 

 Agreed Section 106 funding management 

 Agency worker spend 

 Council contracts – performance reviews 

 Review of the Process of Transformation, including budgetary spend 

 The impact of Covid-19 on Council Tax and Business Rate collection and 

potential support that could be provided  

 Transition projects update 

 Financial impact on the Council of homelessness 

 Children’s Services and Adult Social Care 

 

In response to a request for scrutiny of Fees and Charges, it was heard that a working 
group had already been convened to ensure readiness ahead of the budget-setting 
process and to allow for timely scrutiny and consultation.  



 
RESOLVED that the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 

i) Noted the Scrutiny Statutory Guidance; and  
 

ii) Approved the proposed 2021/22 work planning process as set out in the report. 
 
 

7 Member Scrutiny Training  
 
The meeting noted that further training and development opportunities for members 
would be rolled out during the lifetime of the Council administration to complement 
training that had already taken place. This would ensure that members had the 
relevant skills in place to fulfil their role.   
 
A report would be submitted to the next meeting of Full Council with a 
recommendation that the Council sign up to the Councillor Development Charter run 
by East Midlands Councils. Work would be undertaken in the short-term to meet the 
performance indicators that would allow the Council to achieve chartered status for its 
member development.  
 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 


